

No.

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DOUGLAS BROWNBACK, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

JAMES KING

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEFFREY B. WALL
Deputy Solicitor General

MICHAEL R. HUSTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

MARK B. STERN
MICHAEL SHIH
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	3
Reasons for granting the petition	11
A. The decision below conflicts with the FTCA’s text and this Court’s decision in <i>Simmons</i>	12
B. The decision below also conflicts with decisions of other federal courts of appeals	20
C. The question presented warrants this Court’s review	26
Conclusion	28
Appendix A — Court of appeals opinion (Feb. 25, 2019)	1a
Appendix B — District court opinion and order (Aug. 24, 2017)	46a
Appendix C — Court of appeals order denying rehearing (May 28, 2019)	82a
Appendix D — Court of appeals judgment (Feb. 25, 2019)	84a
Appendix E — District court judgment (Aug. 24, 2017)	86a
Appendix F — Statutory provisions	87a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Atherton v. Jewell</i> , 689 Fed. Appx. 643 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	26
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	4, 12
<i>Dozier v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 702 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	20
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	3, 9, 15, 18
<i>Farmer v. Perrill</i> , 275 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 2001)	23, 24

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fazaga v. FBI</i> , 916 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2019).....	26
<i>Gasho v. United States</i> , 39 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1144 (1995).....	26, 27
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 422 F.3d 322 (6th Cir. 2005).....	24, 26
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	17
<i>Himmelreich v. Federal Bureau of Prisons</i> , 766 F.3d 576 (6th Cir. 2014), aff'd on other grounds, <i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	9, 10, 16
<i>Kreines v. United States</i> , 959 F.2d 834 (9th Cir. 1992).....	26
<i>Manning v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2008), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1011 (2009).....	22, 23, 26
<i>Pesnell v. Arsenault</i> , 543 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Rose v. Town of Harwich</i> , 778 F.2d 77 (1st Cir. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1159 (1986)	19, 20
<i>Semtek Int'l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	20
<i>Serra v. Pichardo</i> , 786 F.3d 237 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 826 (1986)	24
<i>Simmons v. Himmelreich</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1843 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Unus v. Kane</i> , 565 F.3d 103 (4th Cir. 2009), cert. denied, 558 U.S. 1147 (2010)	21
Statutes and rule:	
Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. 1346(b), 2671 <i>et seq.</i>	2
28 U.S.C. 1346.....	2
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)	2, 14, 15
28 U.S.C. 1346(b)(1)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes and rule—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 2402.....	22
28 U.S.C. 2676.....	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(1)	3, 87a
28 U.S.C. 2679(b)(2)	3, 87a
28 U.S.C. 2679(d)(1)	21
28 U.S.C. 2680.....	16, 88a
28 U.S.C. 2680(a)	16, 88a
28 U.S.C. 2680(h)	4, 88a
Fugitive Felon Act, 18 U.S.C. 1073	7
42 U.S.C. 1983	7, 10
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e)	22
